
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Membership to be confirmed at Annual Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub 
on TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2016 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 16 May 2016

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  24 MAY 2016

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  16/00311/OUT - LAND AT BEECH DRIVE, THORNTON (Pages 5 - 32)

Application for residential development of up to 48 dwellings (outline – access).

8.  16/00178/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 25 & 27 BURBAGE ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 
33 - 46)

Application for subdivision of rear gardens of nos 25, 27 and 29 and erection of four 
dwellings and erection of single garages for nos 25 & 27.

9.  16/00242/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 7 NAILSTONE ROAD, BARTON IN THE BEANS 
(Pages 47 - 62)

Application for erection of 3 detached dwellings, single garage and demolition of existing 
buildings.

10.  16/00281/FUL - KINGSCLIFFE, 48 BARTON ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 63 - 
74)

Application for erection of a dwelling with associated parking.

11.  PLANNING POLICIES (Pages 75 - 82)

To be read in conjunction with the above applications.

12.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 83 - 86)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

13.  APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED 

To report on the following Planning Inspectorate appeal decisions received:



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

(a)  34 Grace Road, Desford (Pages 87 - 88)

(b)  55 Greenmoor Road, Burbage (Pages 89 - 92)

(c)  152 Wolvey Road, Burbage (Pages 93 - 96)

(d)  Little Markfield Farm, Forest Road, Markfield (Pages 97 - 102)

(e)  Land off Sherborne Road, Burbage (Pages 103 - 116)

14.  DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 117 - 134)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

15.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-160 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

19 APRIL 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby (for Mr PS Bessant), Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope (for 
Mr E Hollick), Mrs GAW Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mrs J Kirby, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr MB Cartwright and 
Mr K Morrell were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Richard Crosthwaite, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice 
and Helen Wilson

496 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Allen, Bessant and 
Hollick, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4:

Councillor Boothby for Councillor Bessant
Councillor D Cope for Councillor Hollick.

497 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

498 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors D Cope and Bill declared personal interests in application 16/00107/FUL as 
directors of a company based opposite the application site.

Councillor Cartwright, whilst not on the committee and in attendance as ward councillor, 
wished it to be noted that he had a personal interest in application 16/00145/FUL as he 
lived near the application site.

499 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

500 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 

The committee received an update on a number of current projects and major schemes 
in the borough. It was particularly noted that the planning application from the consortium 
for the Earl Shilton Sustainable Urban Extension was expected in August 2016, and that 
an extraordinary Planning Committee to consider an application on land west of Hinckley 
may be arranged for early July, subject to agreement with key members. Members 
requested that ward councillors be involved in discussions on the latter.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-161 -

501 15/00536/OUT - 8 WOOD LANE, NORTON JUXTA TWYCROSS 

Erection of three dwellings (outline – access and layout) (revised scheme).

Councillor Rooney proposed that the application be approved, but in the absence of a 
seconder the motion fell.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, some 
members felt that the proposed development was inappropriate due to being outside of 
the settlement boundary, contrary to policy 13 of the core strategy and policies BE1, NE2 
& NE5 of the Local Plan. It was moved by Councillor O’Shea and seconded by Councillor 
Cook that the application be refused on these grounds.

Following further discussion, Councillor O’Shea proposed an amendment that a reason 
be included in relation to detriment to residential amenity due to noise, which was 
seconded and supported. 

Upon being put to the vote, the motion, as amended, was CARRIED and it was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be refused due to being outside of the 
settlement boundary, highway safety concerns and noise disturbance to 
residents of the new houses.

502 16/00060/CONDIT - LAND NORTH EAST OF RESERVOIR ROAD, THORNTON 

Application for variation of condition 2 of planning permission 15/00820/FUL to increase 
the height of the stable building.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, it was 
moved by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor O’Shea that the application be 
refused due to its overbearing nature and intrusion into the countryside. Upon being put 
to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be refused due to its overbearing nature 
and intrusion into the countryside.

503 16/00145/FUL - CO-OPERATIVE, LAUNDON WAY, GROBY 

Application for proposed mixed use development consisting of pharmacy/hairdressing 
salon (class A1), hot food takeaway (class A5) coffee shop (class A3) and installation of 
shop fronts (resubmission).

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea and seconded by Councillor Boothby that the 
application be refused on grounds of over-intensification. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was LOST.

It was moved by Councillor Rooney and seconded by Councillor Sutton that the 
application be approved subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report and an 
amended condition 6 to restrict delivery hours to 08:00 to 20:00. It was also requested 
that a note to applicant be added to ask them to encourage staff to park in the service 
yard and that non-solid (ie see-through) shutters be installed. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and the abovementioned amendments to condition 
6.

Page 2



-162 -

504 16/00107/FUL - RICHARD ROBERTS DYERS LTD, SOUTHFIELD ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Application for erection of 68 dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping.

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and late items.

505 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Progress in relation to appeals since the last meeting was noted.

506 APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED 

Appeal decisions in relation to 40D Ratby Lane, Markfield; 42 Coventry Road, Burbage; 
land north-west of Barlestone Road, Bagworth; land to the north of 48 Roseway, Stoke 
Golding; and land west of Dodwells Road, Hinckley were noted.

507 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

Delegated decisions were noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
Reference:  
 

16/00311/OUT 

Applicant:  
 

J H Hallam & Son Limited  

Location:  
 

Land off Beech Drive Thornton  
 

Proposal:  
 

Residential development of up to 4 8 dwellings (Outline - access)  

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions and S1 06 agreement.  
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it is an application that has attracted community interest and the Chief 
Planning & Development Officer considers it necessary to be determined by Planni
[...]
ea. 
• The development would be contrary to the NPPF and saved policies within the 

Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan 2001. 

Page 9



• Development would not benefit the local economy. 
• No requirement for more affordable housing within the area. 
• Hinckley and Bosworth Borough has already identified areas to meet the 5 year 

housing supply for the borough, and thus the residential properties within this 
proposal is not required.  

• The current application has not been altered from the previously refused 
application (our ref: 14/01274/OUT). 

• There are other sites available that would be more suitable for the development 
proposed. 

• Similar applications of this nature have been refused. 
• The information submitted by the developer is misleading and inaccurate. 
• The development is neither needed nor wanted by local residents. 
• The public consultation undertaken by the developer has been inadequate. 
• There are existing vacant properties within the area. 
• Detrimental impact on the quality of life of the existing residents. 
• Adverse impacts on the value of property within the area. 
• The construction of the development would have an adverse impact on the area.  
• In the case of the application approved, it would set a precedent for future 

development. 
• Potentially result in an increase in anti social behaviour and crime in the area. 
• There should be protections in place against future development within the area. 
• Increase in traffic would result in an increase in air pollution, leading to health 

problems. 
• Ground levelling required for the development would result in large ridges and 

concrete walls, which are unsympathetic to the existing landscape. 
• The developer has not taken into account the traffic generated through visitors to 

Thornton Reservoir. 
• Adverse impact on the sense of community within the village. 

Policy:- 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Core Strategy 2009 
 

Policy 7: Key Rural Centres  
Policy 10: Key Rural Cent
[...]
he conditions attached to 
this permission, the proposed development would be in accordance with the development 
plan as it would be a sustainable development, would not have an adverse impact upon the 
character and appearance of the countryside, flooding, ecology, biodiversity and 
archaeology, highway safety or residential amenity and would contribute to the provision of 
affordable housing and other infrastructure and services.  
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Core Strategy (2009):- Policies 7, 10, 15, 16, 19 and 24. 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan (2001):- Policies RES5, IMP1, REC2, REC3, NE5, NE2, 
NE14, BE1, BE16 and T5.  
 
Site Allocation and Development Management Policies DPD (2014): - Policies DM3, DM4, 
DM7, DM10, DM13, DM17 
 
In dealing with the application, the local planning authority have worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to 
dealing with the planning application.   
 
Conditions:- 
   
1 An application for the approval of reserved matters shall be made within three years 

from the date of this permission and the development shall be begun not later than 
two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved. 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
 2 Approval of the following details (hereinafter called "reserved matters") shall be 

obtained from the local planning authority in writing before any development is 
commenced: 

 
a) The layout of the site including the way in which buildings, routes and open 

spaces are provided and the relationship of these buildings and spaces outside 
the development. 

b) The scale of each building proposed in relation to its surroundings. 
c) The appearance of the development including the aspects of a building or place 

that determine the visual impression it makes. 
d) The landscaping of the site including the provision of 
[...]
ef: 16/00178/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Shaun Hussey 
Ward: Burbage St Catherines & Lash Hill 
 
Site: Land To The Rear Of 25 & 27 Burbage Road 

Burbage 
 
Proposal: Subdivision of rear gardens of No's. 25, 27 and 29 and erection of 

four dwellings and erection of single garages for No's. 25 & 27 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 
2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of four detached 

dwellings, garages and the formation of associated access on land to the rear of 25, 
27 and 29 Burbage Road, Burbage. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



2.2. The proposed four bedroom dwellings would be positioned on a slightly staggered 
building line across the middle of the plot with a footprint of between 9 - 11 metres 
in overall width and 11 – 12 metres in overall depth. They would be two storeys in 
height and designed with a mix of traditional and hipped roofs with an eaves height 
of 5 metres and ridge heights of 8.6 metres (house types A, B1 and B2) and 8 
metres (house type C). Two double garages are proposed to the front corners of the 
site to serve plots 1 and 4 (house types A and C). The two central plots 2 and 3 
(house types B) would have integral garages. Two single garages are proposed to 
the rear of No. 27 to serve that dwelling and to the front of No. 25 to replace the 
garage demolished to form the proposed shared access between Nos 25 and 27 
Burbage Road. 

2.3. A Planning Statement, Transport Statement and Tree Survey have been submitted 
to support the application. 

2.4. Amended plans have been submitted to reduce the scheme from five to four new 
dwellings, to address issues raised in respect of the layout, design, impact on 
neighbouring properties and access issues. Re-consultation has been u
[...]
s alterations 
within the highway. The highway boundary is the wall/hedge/fence etc. 
fronting the premises and not the edge of the carriageway/road. Before any 
such work can begin, separate permits or agreements will be required under 
the Highways Act 1980 from the Infrastructure Planning team. For further 
information, including contact details, you are advised to visit the 
Leicestershire County Council website: - see Part 6 of the '6Cs Design 
Guide' at www.leics.gov.uk/6csdg or telephone (0116) 3050001. 
 

6. The proposal is situated in excess of 45 metres from the highway. In order to 
cater for emergency vehicles the drive and any turning areas shall be 
constructed so as to cater for a commercial or service vehicle in accordance 
with British Standard B.S.5906, 2005 and Building Regulations Approved 
Document B, Fire Safety 2006. 

 

Page 45

mailto:buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 24 May 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00242/FUL 
Applicant: Cadeby Homes Ltd 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Land Adjacent To 7 Nailstone Road Barton In The 

Beans 
 
Proposal: Erection of 3 detached dwellings, single garage and demolition of 

existing buildings 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

 The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

 Infrastructure contribution of £515.70 towards informal green space 
facilities 

 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 
1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



  
1.3. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given delegated powers to 
[...]
o the access shall be 
carried out to the satisfaction of the Highways Manager- (telephone 0116 
3050001). The highway boundary is the hedge/wall/fence fronting the 
premises and not the edge of the carriageway/road. 
 

The proposal is situated in excess of 45 metres from the highway. In order 
to cater for emergency vehicles the drive and any turning areas shall be 
constructed so as to cater for a commercial or service vehicle in 
accordance with British Standard B.S.5906, 2005 and Building Regulations 
Approved Document B, Fire Safety 2006. 
 

C.B.R. Tests shall be taken and submitted to the County Council's Area 
Manager prior to development commencing in order to ascertain road 
construction requirements. No work shall commence on site without prior 
notice being given to the Highways Manager. 

 

Page 62

mailto:buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 24 May 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Office r 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00281/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Steve Wong 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Kingscliffe 48 Barton Road Market Bosworth 
 
Proposal: Erection of a dwelling with associated pa rking  
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 
1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions. 
  

2. Planning Application Description 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



2.1. This application is a revision to the previously refused planning application ref: 
14/00966/FUL and the previously withdrawn planning application ref: 15/00607/FUL 
for the erection a new dwelling. 

2.2. This application is for the erection of a dwelling with associated parking in the front 
garden of 48 Barton Road, Market Bosworth. The amendments include the setting 
back of the dwelling and the significant reduction in depth, width and height of the 
dwelling with the proposal dug approximately 3 metres down into the ground. 

2.3. The proposed dwelling is modern in design and appearance, with the lower ground 
floor of the dwelling set below ground level with a sub basement patio area and a 
flat roof light above the kitchen and lounge. The lower ground floor would be ‘L’ 
shaped, measuring approximately 13.6 metres in depth and 18 metres in width. The 
ground floor plan would be rectangular, measuring approximately 8.7 metres by 
11.4 metres. 

2.4. The proposal would have a green roof and glazed fencing surrounding the sub 
basement patio. The dwelling would be dual pitched with a double garage and 
entrance facing southwards, perpendicular from Barton Road. 

2.5. A Design and Access Statement and an Archaeological Evaluation report was 
submitted with the application. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 
 
3.1. The site is within the curtilage of 48 Barton Road and would result in a subdivision 

of the plot. The plot is substantial in size and the existing dwelling is set back into 
the site which is characteristic of other dwellings within the streetscene. The site 
currently contains a tennis court and is well planted with mature trees on the west 
and north border of the site. The trees are currently undergoing a provisional Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO). The site levels differ from east-west, with the land rising 
significantly from Barton Road to the east. 

3.2. The site is accessed from Barton Road, which has good visibility with gates set 
back well from the road. 

4. Relevant Planning History  
 
15/00607/FUL 

 
Erection of  dwelling 
with associated 
parking 

 
Withdrawn  
 
Appeal Withdrawn 

 
01.04.2016 
 
03.11.2015 

 
14/00966/FUL 

 
Erection of a dwelling 
with associated 
parking 

 
Refused  
 
Appeal Dismissed 

 
17.03.2015 
 
24.09.2015 

    
88/01
[...]
ross Atherstone Leicestershire 
CV9 3PX

Erection of butterfly house (retrospective)

PLANNING PERMISSION

16/00168/FUL 27/04/2016 Ms Claire Oldham Twycross Zoological Park Burton Road Norton 
Juxta Twycross Atherstone Leicestershire 
CV9 3PX

Erection of plant room to serve wet & wild play area (retrospective)

PLANNING PERMISSION

16/00169/FUL 27/04/2016 Ms Claire Oldham Twycross Zoological Park Burton Road Norton 
Juxta Twycross Atherstone Leicestershire 
CV9 3PX

Erection of wet & wild catering/refreshment lodge (retrospective)

PLANNING PERMISSION

16/00176/CONDIT 19/04/2016 Mrs Margaret Whitehouse Watling House 46 Main Street Orton On The 
Hill Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3NN 

Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 15/00870/FUL to amend the approved 
plans

PLANNING PERMISSION

12 May 2016 Page 16 of 17

P
age 132



Ward Reference Decision Date of Decision Applicants Name Address

16/00211/FUL 18/04/2016 Mr & Mrs A Cook Winnowing Barn Main Street Orton On The 
Hill Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3NT 

Erection of agricultural storage and livestock building

REFUSAL OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION

12 May 2016 Page 17 of 17

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 16/00311/OUT - Land at Beech Drive, Thornton
	8 16/00178/FUL - land to the rear of 25 & 27 Burbage Road, Burbage
	9 16/00242/FUL - Land adjacent to 7 Nailstone Road, Barton in the Beans
	10 16/00281/FUL - Kingscliffe, 48 Barton Road, Market Bosworth
	11 Planning Policies
	12 Appeals progress
	13a 34 Grace Road, Desford
	13b 55 Greenmoor Road, Burbage
	13c 152 Wolvey Road, Burbage
	13d Little Markfield Farm, Forest Road, Markfield
	13e Land off Sherborne Road, Burbage
	14 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


-7 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

24 MAY 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby (for Mr PS Bessant), Mr SL Bray (for Mrs GAW Cope), Mrs MA Cook, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr K Morrell (for Mr LJP 
O'Shea), Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Miss DM Taylor, 
Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr SL Rooney was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice, Nic Thomas, Helen Wilson and 
Jeff Upton

17 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Mrs Cope, 
Ladkin and O’Shea, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4:

Cllr Boothby for Cllr Bessant
Cllr Bray for Cllr Cope
Cllr Morrell for Cllr O’Shea.

It was also noted that Cllr Surtees would be late due to traffic.

18 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hollick, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

20 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

Councillor Surtees entered the meeting at 6.39pm.

21 16/00311/OUT - LAND AT BEECH DRIVE, THORNTON 

Application for residential development of up to 48 dwellings (outline – access).

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, some 
members felt that the development would have an adverse impact upon the countryside 
and was contrary to the council’s aspirations for development as set out within the local 
plan. It was moved by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor Bray that the 



-8 -

application be refused due to being contrary to policies NE5 and RES5. Upon being put 
to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be refused due to being contrary to policies 
NE5 and RES5.

22 16/00178/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 25 & 27 BURBAGE ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for subdivision of rear gardens of nos 25, 27 and 29 and erection of four 
dwellings and erection of single garages for nos 25 & 27.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, some 
members felt that the proposed development would have a detrimental impact on 
neighbours because of the impact of noise to adjacent residents and the number of 
dwellings and their proximity to neighbouring properties. It was moved by Councillor Bray 
and seconded by Councillor Wright that the application be refused for these reasons. 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be refused due to impact on neighbouring 
properties and over-intensification.

23 16/00242/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 7 NAILSTONE ROAD, BARTON IN THE BEANS 

Application for erection of 3 detached dwellings, single garage and demolition of existing 
buildings.

It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, as amended in the late items.

24 16/00281/FUL - KINGSCLIFFE, 48 BARTON ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH 

Application for erection of a dwelling with associated car parking.

It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

25 APPEALS PROGRESS 

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

26 APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED 

RESOLVED – the appeal decisions be noted.

27 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at Time Not Specified)

CHAIRMAN



-9 -


